consideration has been shown in full on the assumption there are no warranty claims.
The Beam acquisition was effective from 1 June 2021, however it completed in July
2021.

• Speedweb was acquired for $1.75m ($1.20m cash; $0.55m satisfied by the issue of
557,917 shares) with $0.37m of the cash consideration deferred for 12 months. The
deferred consideration has been shown in full on the assumption there are no
warranty claims.

• Countrytell is acquired for $4.2m ($2.1m cash; $2.1m to be satisfied by the issue of
Swoop shares at the 30 day VWAP prior to completion. $0.63m of the cash is
deferred for 12 months; The deferred consideration has been shown in full on the
assumption there are no warranty claims.

4. The completion of Speedweb occurred on 1 July 2021, with an effective date of 1 July
2021. Balance sheet provided by vendors from management accounts, are unaudited and
subject to change.

5. The completion of Countrytell is expected to occur on 31 October 2021, with an effective
date of 1 July 2021. Balance sheet provided by vendors from management accounts, are
unaudited and subject to change.

Swoop Group Effects of Offer Acquisitions Speedweb Countrytell Pro Forma Group

Notes: *1 *2 *3 *4 *5

Cash and cash equivalents 17,497,867 44,324,725 -6,894,241 13,090 1,620,899 56,562,340
Trade  receivables 3,348,547 0 0 117,339 245,308 3,711,194
Inventories 1,697,835 0 0 5,000 0 1,702,835
Other current assets 2,039,012 0 0 3,128 95,873 2,138,013
Total current assets 24,583,261 44,324,725 -6,894,241 138,556 1,962,080 64,114,381
Property, plant & equipment 17,103,152 0 0 445,073 1,730,347 19,278,572
Financial assets at FVTOCI 1,025,269 0 0 0 0 1,025,269
Deferred tax 1,440,413 502,583 0 0 0 1,942,996
Intangibles 12,860,402 0 0 0 13,328 12,873,730
Goodwill 15,868,905 0 5,806,525 -483,115 -2,822,702 18,369,614
Right-of-use assets 6,712,788 0 0 0 147,314 6,860,102
Other assets 0 0 0 1,005 42,934 43,939
Total non-current assets 55,010,929 502,583 5,806,525 -37,037 -888,779 60,394,221
Total assets 79,594,190 44,827,307 -1,087,716 101,520 1,073,302 124,508,603
Trade payables -6,267,201 0 0 -36,405 -198,045 -6,501,651
Other payables -716,881 0 0 -46,296 -542,955 -1,306,132
Consideration payable -5,525,216 0 5,410,216 0 0 -115,000
Contract liabilities -2,825,429 0 0 0 0 -2,825,429
Current tax -191,413 0 0 13,630 2,199 -175,584
Lease liabilities -2,567,919 0 0 0 0 -2,567,919
Employee benefits -1,787,460 0 0 -22,002 -60,141 -1,869,603
Other current liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total current liabilities -19,881,519 0 5,410,216 -91,073 -798,942 -15,361,318
Lease liabilities -5,376,160 0 0 -10,447 -250,503 -5,637,110
Deferred tax -3,358,022 0 0 0 0 -3,358,022
Employee benefits -142,719 0 0 0 -23,856 -166,575
Consideration payable -1,300,000 0 -997,500 0 0 -2,297,500
Total non-current liabilities -10,176,901 0 -997,500 -10,447 -274,359 -11,459,207
Total liabilities -30,058,420 0 4,412,716 -101,520 -1,073,302 -26,820,525
Net Assets 49,535,770 44,827,307 3,325,000 0 0 97,688,078
Issued capital 70,020,923 44,827,307 3,325,000 0 0 118,173,230
Reserves 5,026,497 0 0 0 0 5,026,497
Accumulated losses -25,511,649 0 0 0 0 -25,511,649
Total Equity 49,535,770 44,827,307 3,325,000 0 0 97,688,078

2828

Key risks

29

Key risks

Growth risks The Group is exposed to risks associated with pursuing growth through the continued rollout of its fixed wireless network, the combination and integration of the disparate businesses within the Group and the
pursuit of new geographies and customers, including through the acquisition of other entities and businesses (or interests in those entities and businesses). There is a risk that the implementation of the Group's
growth will be subject to delays or cost overruns, and there is no guarantee that these strategies will be successful or generate growth.